
www.peavey.com

Distro™ 
Rack-mount power distribution system

Operating
Manual



2

Intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage”  within the product’s 
enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons. 

Intended to alert the user of the presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) 
instructions in the literature accompanying the product. 

CAUTION: Risk of electrical shock — DO NOT OPEN! 
CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove cover. No user serviceable parts inside. 
Refer servicing to qualified service personnel. 

WARNING: To prevent electrical shock or fire hazard, this apparatus should not be exposed to rain or 
moisture‚ and objects filled with liquids‚ such as vases‚ should not be placed on this apparatus. Before 
using this apparatus‚ read the operating guide for further warnings. 

Este símbolo tiene el propósito, de alertar al usuario de la presencia de “(voltaje) peligroso” sin 
aislamiento dentro de la caja del producto y que puede tener una magnitud suficiente como para 
constituir riesgo de descarga eléctrica. 

Este símbolo tiene el propósito de alertar al usario de la presencia de instruccones importantes sobre la 
operación y mantenimiento en la información que viene con el producto. 

PRECAUCION: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica ¡NO ABRIR! 
PRECAUCION: Para disminuír el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no abra la cubierta. No hay piezas útiles 
dentro. Deje todo mantenimiento en manos del personal técnico cualificado. 

ADVERTENCIA: Para prevenir choque electrico o riesgo de incendios, este aparato no se debe exponer a 
la lluvia o a la humedad. Los objetos llenos de liquidos, como los floreros, no se deben colocar encima 
de este aparato. Antes de usar este aparato, lea la guia de funcionamiento para otras advertencias.  

Ce symbole est utilisé dans ce manuel pour indiquer à l’utilisateur la présence d’une tension dangereuse 
pouvant être d’amplitude suffisante pour constituer un risque de choc électrique. 

Ce symbole est utilisé dans ce manuel pour indiquer à l’utilisateur qu’il ou qu’elle trouvera d’importantes 
instructions concernant l’utilisation et l’entretien de l’appareil dans le paragraphe signalé. 

ATTENTION: Risques de choc électrique — NE PAS OUVRIR!
ATTENTION: Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, ne pas enlever le couvercle. Il ne se trouve 
à l’intérieur aucune pièce pouvant être reparée par l’utilisateur. Confiez I’entretien et la réparation de 
l’appareil à un réparateur Peavey agréé.

AVIS: Dans le but de reduire les risques d’incendie ou de decharge electrique, cet appareil ne doit 
pas etre expose a la pluie ou a l’humidite et aucun objet rempli de liquide, tel qu’un vase, ne doit 
etre pose sur celui-ci. Avant d’utiliser de cet appareil, lisez attentivement le guide fonctionnant pour 
avertissements supplémentaires.

Dieses Symbol soll den Anwender vor unisolierten gefährlichen Spannungen innerhalb des Gehäuses 
warnen, die von Ausreichender Stärke sind, um einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen zu können. 

Dieses Symbol soll den Benutzer auf wichtige Instruktionen in der Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam 
machen, die Handhabung und Wartung des Produkts betreffen. 

VORSICHT: Risiko — Elektrischer Schlag! Nicht öffnen! 
VORSICHT: Um das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages zu vermeiden, nicht die Abdeckung enfernen. 
Es befinden sich keine Teile darin, die vom Anwender repariert werden könnten. Reparaturen nur von 
qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchführen lassen.

WARNUNG: Um elektrischen Schlag oder Brandgefahr zu verhindern, sollte dieser Apparat nicht 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden und Gegenstände mit Flüssigkeiten gefuellt, wie Vasen, 
nicht auf diesen Apparat gesetzt werden. Bevor dieser Apparat verwendet wird, lesen Sie bitte den 
Funktionsführer für weitere Warnungen.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

   WARNING: When using electrical products, basic cautions should always be followed, including the following:
1.	 Read these instructions. 

2.	 Keep these instructions.

3.	 Heed all warnings.

4.	 Follow all instructions.

5.	 Do not use this apparatus near water. 

6.	 Clean only with a dry cloth.

7.	 Do not block any of the ventilation openings. Install in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions. 

8.	 Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce 
heat.

9.	 Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the 
other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding plug. The wide blade or third prong is provided for your safety. If the 
provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet. Always connect unit to a mains 
socket outlet with a protective earthing connection.

10.	 Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point they exit from 
the apparatus.

11.	 Only use attachments/accessories provided by the manufacturer.

12.	 Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use 
caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

13.	 Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

14.	 Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as 
when power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been 
exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

15.	 Never break off the ground pin. Write for our free booklet “Shock Hazard and Grounding.” Connect only to a power supply of the type 
marked on the unit adjacent to the power supply cord.

16.	 If this product is to be mounted in an equipment rack, rear support should be provided.

17.	 Note for UK only: If the colors of the wires in the mains lead of this unit do not correspond with the terminals in your plug‚ proceed as 
follows:

	 a) The wire that is colored green and yellow must be connected to the terminal that is marked by the letter E‚ the earth symbol‚ colored 
green or colored green and yellow.

	 b) The wire that is colored blue must be connected to the terminal that is marked with the letter N or the color black.

	 c) The wire that is colored brown must be connected to the terminal that is marked with the letter L or the color red.

18.	 This electrical apparatus should not be exposed to dripping or splashing and care should be taken not to place objects containing 
liquids, such as vases, upon the apparatus.

19.	 The on/off switch in this unit does not break both sides of the primary mains. Hazardous energy can be present inside the chassis 
when the on/off switch is in the off position. The mains plug or appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect 
device shall remain readily operable.

      20.	     Exposure to extremely high noise levels may cause a permanent hearing loss. Individuals vary considerably in susceptibility to noise-	
	     induced hearing loss, but nearly everyone will lose some hearing if exposed to sufficiently intense noise for a sufficient time. The U.S. 	
	     Government’s Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) has specified the following permissible noise level exposures: 

	 Duration Per Day In Hours	 Sound Level dBA, Slow Response
		  8	 90
		  6	 92
		  4	 95
		  3	 97
		  2	 100
		  1 1⁄2	 102
		  1	 105
		  1⁄2	 110
		  1⁄4 or less	 115

According to OSHA, any exposure in excess of the above permissible limits could result in some hearing loss. Earplugs or protectors to 
the ear canals or over the ears must be worn when operating this amplification system in order to prevent a permanent hearing loss, if 
exposure is in excess of the limits as set forth above. To ensure against potentially dangerous exposure to high sound pressure levels, it is 
recommended that all persons exposed to equipment capable of producing high sound pressure levels such as this amplification system be 
protected by hearing protectors while this unit is in operation.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE 

ATTENTION: L’utilisation de tout appareil électrique doit être soumise aux precautions d’usage incluant: 

1.	 Lire ces instructions.

2. 	 Gardez ce manuel pour de futures références.

3.	 Prétez attention aux messages de précautions de ce manuel.

4.	 Suivez ces instructions.

5.	 N’utilisez pas cette unité proche de plans d’eau.

6.	 N’utilisez qu’un tissu sec pour le nettoyage de votre unité.

7.	 N’obstruez pas les systèmes de refroidissement de votre unité et installez votre unité en fonction des instructions de ce manuel.

8.	 Ne positionnez pas votre unité à proximité de toute source de chaleur.

9.	 Connectez toujours votre unité sur une alimentation munie de prise de terre utilisant le cordon d’alimentation fourni. Reliez toujours 
l'unité à une sortie de douille de forces à un raccordement protecteur d'earthing.

10.	 Protégez les connecteurs de votre unité et positionnez les cablages pour éviter toutes déconnexions accidentelles.

11. 	 N’utilisez que des fixations approuvées par le fabriquant.

12.	 Lors de l’utilsation sur pied ou pole de support, assurez dans le cas de déplacement de l’ensemble enceinte/support de prévenir tout 
basculement intempestif de celui-ci.

13.	 Il est conseillé de déconnecter du secteur votre unité en cas d’orage ou de durée prolongée sans utilisation.

14.	 Seul un technicien agréé par le fabriquant est à même de réparer/contrôler votre unité. Celle-ci doit être contrôlée si elle a subit des 
dommages de manipulation, d’utilisation ou de stockage (humidité,…).

15.	 Ne déconnectez jamais la prise de terre de votre unité.

16.	 Si votre unité est destinée a etre montée en rack, des supports arriere doivent etre utilises.

17.	 Note pour les Royaumes-Unis: Si les couleurs de connecteurs du cable d’alimentation ne correspond pas au guide de la prise secteur, 
procédez comme suit:

	 a) Le connecteur vert et jaune doit être connectrer au terminal noté E, indiquant la prise de terre ou correspondant aux couleurs verte 
ou verte et jaune du guide.

	 b) Le connecteur Bleu  doit être connectrer au terminal noté N, correspondnat à la couleur noire du guide.

	 c) Le connecteur marron  doit être connectrer au terminal noté L, correspondant à la couleur rouge du guide.

18.	 Cet équipement électrique ne doit en aucun cas être en contact avec un quelconque liquide et aucun objet contenant un liquide, vase 
ou autre ne devrait être posé sur celui-ci. 

19.	 L'interrupter (on-off ) dans cette unitè ne casse pas les deux côtès du primaire principal. L'énergie hasardeuse peut être preésente 
dans le châssis quand l'interrupter (on-off ) est dans le de la position. Le bouchon principal ou atelage d'appareil est utilisé comme le 
débrancher l'appareil restera facilement opérable.

20.	 Une exposition à de hauts niveaux sonores peut conduire à des dommages de l’écoute irréversibles. La susceptibilité au bruit varie 
considérablement d’un individu à l’autre, mais une large majorité de la population expériencera une perte de l’écoute après une 
exposition à une forte puissance sonore pour une durée prolongée. L’organisme de la santé américaine (OSHA) a produit le guide ci-
dessous en rapport à la perte occasionnée: 

	 Durée par Jour (heures)	 Niveau sonore moyen (dBA)
	 	 8	 90
	 	 6	 92
	 	 4	 95
	 	 3	 97
	 	 2	 100
	 	 1 1⁄2	 102
	 	 1	 105
	 	 1⁄2	 110
	 	 1⁄4 ou inférieur	 115

D’après les études menées par le OSHA, toute exposition au delà des limites décrites ce-dessus entrainera des pertes de l’écoute chez la 
plupart des sujets. Le port de système de protection (casque, oreilette de filtrage,…) doit être observé lors de l’opération cette unité ou des 
dommages irréversibles peuvent être occasionnés. Le port de ces systèmes doit être observé par toutes personnes susceptibles d’être expo-
sées à des conditions au delà des limites décrites ci-dessus.

GARDEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS!



Distro™ 
Power Distribution System

Specially designed for touring Sound Reinforcement systems, the  Peavey Distro ™ distributes up to 80 Amps of current to mul-
tiple circuits.  The Peavey Distro can be installed into any amp rack, eliminating the need to find individual outlets for multiple 
amplifiers each time the rack is relocated and used.  Using the Distro ™ references all equipment plugged into it to a single 
ground, reducing ground related issues that are caused by tying equipment to multiple services.

Please read this guide carefully to ensure your personal safety as well as the safety of your power distribution system.

FEATURES:

• 80A total load

• Six 20 amp circuits

• High Inrush Magnetic Circuit Breakers (Switch Grade)

• Plugs into standard NEMA 14-50 socket (Range Plug)

• Compact 2u package

CAUTION:The supplied plug and cable should only be plugged into an approved NEMA 14-50 service.  The service must 
contain a properly sized circuit breaker.  Should this service need to be installed, it must be done by a licensed electrician.  
Please inspect the input cable and plug before each use for cuts or cracks in the insulation and for bent blades.  Periodically 
check the strain relief on the supply cable to make certain it is snug and that the cable will not twist or come loose.

Mounting: 

System will mount in standard 19" racks. 
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ENGLISH
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INSTRUCTIONS

Bolt the Distro ™ into a standard equipment rack with 10/32 bolts
  
Plug the supply cable into a NEMA 14-50 socket.  The X & Y lamps on the front panel will illuminate.

Plug your equipment into the rear AC sockets labeled A-F.  Turn on the sockets as needed by switching 
the circuit breakers labeled A-F on the front panel.

When plugging in equipment, divide the load as follows:  The X leg supplies circuits A,C & E while the 
Y leg powers circuits B, D, & F.  Each leg can provide 40 amps so divide your loads so they are balanced 
between the legs (for example,  put one subwoofer amp on each leg, not both on the same leg).

Instructions
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PEAVEY ELECTRONICS CORPORATION LIMITED WARRANTY
Effective Date: June 14, 2006

What This Warranty Covers
Your Peavey Warranty covers defects in material and workmanship in Peavey products purchased and serviced in the U.S.A. and Canada.
What This Warranty Does Not Cover
The Warranty does not cover: (1) damage caused by accident, misuse, abuse, improper installation or operation, rental, product modification or neglect; (2) dam-
age occurring during shipment; (3) damage caused by repair or service performed by persons not authorized by Peavey; (4) products on which the serial number 
has been altered, defaced or removed; (5) products not purchased from an Authorized Peavey Dealer.

Who This Warranty Protects
This Warranty protects only the original retail purchaser of the product. 

How Long This Warranty Lasts
The Warranty begins on the date of purchase by the original retail purchaser.  The duration of the Warranty is as follows:

Product Category	 Duration	

Guitars/Basses, Amplifiers, Pre-Amplifiers, Mixers, Electronic  		
Crossovers and Equalizers	 2 years  (+ 3 years)*

Drums	 2 years  (+ 1 year)*             

Enclosures	 3 years  (+ 2 years)* 
           
Digital Effect Devices and Keyboard and MIDI  Controllers	 1 year  (+ 1 year)* 	

Microphones	 2 years     
           
Speaker Components (incl. speakers, baskets, drivers, 
diaphragm replacement kits and passive crossovers) 	 1 year

Tubes and Meters	 90 days

Cables	 Limited Lifetime

[*Denotes additional warranty period applicable if optional Warranty Registration Card is completed and returned to Peavey by original retail purchaser within 90 
days of purchase.]

What Peavey Will Do
We will repair or replace (at Peavey's discretion) products covered by warranty at no charge for labor or materials.  If the product or component must be shipped to 
Peavey for warranty service, the consumer must pay initial shipping charges.  If the repairs are covered by warranty, Peavey will pay the return shipping charges.

How To Get Warranty Service
(1) Take the defective item and your sales receipt or other proof of date of purchase to your Authorized Peavey Dealer or Authorized Peavey Service Center. 
OR
(2) Ship the defective item, prepaid, to Peavey Electronics Corporation, International Service Center, 412 Highway 11 & 80 East, Meridian, MS 39301.  Include a 
detailed description of the problem, together with a copy of your sales receipt or other proof of date of purchase as evidence of warranty coverage.  Also provide a 
complete return address.
 

Limitation of Implied Warranties
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE 
LENGTH OF THIS WARRANTY.  
Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.

Exclusions of Damages
PEAVEY'S LIABILITY FOR ANY DEFECTIVE PRODUCT IS LIMITED TO THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE PRODUCT, AT PEAVEY'S OPTION.  IF WE ELECT TO 
REPLACE THE PRODUCT, THE REPLACEMENT MAY BE A RECONDITIONED UNIT.  PEAVEY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES BASED ON INCONVENIENCE, LOSS OF 
USE, LOST PROFITS, LOST SAVINGS, DAMAGE TO ANY OTHER EQUIPMENT OR OTHER ITEMS AT THE SITE OF USE, OR ANY OTHER DAMAGES WHETHER INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF PEAVEY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.
                                                                                                                                                       

If you have any questions about this warranty or service received or if you need assistance in locating an Authorized Service Center, please contact the Peavey 
International Service Center at (601) 483-5365.

Features and specifications subject to change without notice.

Logo referenced in Directive 2002/96/EC Annex IV
(OJ(L)37/38,13.02.03 and defined in EN 50419: 2005
The bar is the symbol for marking of new waste and 

is applied only to equipment manufactured after
13 August 2005
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